

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1641

On appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

**FRANK J. TRYTEK and CATHY L. TRYTEK,
Appellants,**

vs.

**GALE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Florida corporation,
d/b/a GALE INSULATION OF ORLANDO,
Appellee.**

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF FRANK J. TRYTEK
AND CATHY L. TRYTEK**

MICHAEL R. D'LUGO
WICKER, SMITH, O'HARA,
MCCOY & FORD, P.A.
Attorney for Frank J. Trytek and
Cathy L. Trytek
Post Office Box 2753
Orlando, Florida 32802-2753
407.843.3939

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS CORRECTLY STATED IN THE INITIAL BRIEF: THE ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD APPLIES. 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE *PROSPERI* SIGNIFICANTISSUES TEST IN ORDER TO CONCLUDE THAT THE TRYTEKS WERE THE PREVAILNG PARTIES BELOW.....2

III. APPLYING THE SIGNIFICANT ISSUES TEST OF *PROSPERI* TO CONSTRUCTION LIEN CASES WOULD NOT UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OR POLICIES BEHIND THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN STATUTE.....7

IV. THE *PROSPERI* SIGNIFICANT ISSUES TEST IS PERFECTLY COMPATIBLE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES § 713.29.....10

V. THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF CONTAINS ARGUMENTS THAT ECHO THOSE OF GALE, AND SHOULD BE SIMILARLY REJECTED.....12

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Emery v. International Glass & Manufacturing, Inc., 249 So.2d 496 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1971).....4

Moore v. Moore, 858 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003)..... 1

Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc., 604 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1992).....3, 5, 6

Prosperi v. Code, Inc., 626 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1993).....passim

SCM Associates, Inc. v. Rhodes, 395 So.2d 632, 634 n.2 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981)3

Sorrentino v. River Run Condominium Association, 925 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....1

WMS Construction, Inc. v. Palm Springs Mile Associates, Ltd., 762 So.2d 973, 974 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000).....9

Statutes

Florida Statutes § 57.041(1).....10, 11

Florida Statutes § 713.29.....passim

Florida Statutes § 768.79.....10
